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THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. K.
SHAH) : (a) Yes, Sir. In aa:ordance with Government's policy, D.A.V.P. can handle accounts of these Public Sector Undertaking, which are commercially non-competitive and theS'e undertakings have been advised to utilise the agency of the Directorate 01'
Advertising and Visual Publicity. 80 of them have so far entrusted their advertising accounts to the Directorate.

(b) No, Sir. The D.A.V.P. has the necessary organisation. resources and expert be to handle the requirements of the commercially non-competitive Public Sector
Undertakings.

(c) Advertiser~ do not pay any commission to the Advertising Agencies which get their commission from the newspapers/ periodicals.

MINrsnUES HAVING INDEPENDENT REPRESENTATlON ABROAD

507. SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be plCBsed to state:

I a) the names of Ministries which ha \'e independent. representation abroad and the number of officials employed by them;

I b) the rea!l<ms why the officials and their work is not integrated with that of our Mission; and

( c) wllether the staff abroad is appointed on the basis of the same yard-stick as in India?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): (a) There are no "independent representations'~ abroad of any Ministry of the Government or I~dia other than those of the Ministry of External Affairs.
Howewr, some MiniStries havc· thcir officers posted in Indian Missions a!;road who work under the overall supervision and control of the Heads of the Missions concerned.

(b) These officers of other Ministrie, deal with specialiS'ed and technical subjects.
WbeRever possible, their work is integrated within the Indian Mission.

(c) Generally, it is so.

PROPAGANDA AGAINST HINDU RELIGION IN
U.S.A.

508. SHRI BABURAO PATEL: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether It is a fact that there is a systematic propaganda against the Hindu religion through TV shows and talks in New York and others cities of U.S.A.

( b) whether it is also fact that American evan!(elist Billy Gr~ham in a talk on TV described Hinduism as "weird, Barbaric and Sensual" and- also said that "for the betterment of the world, Christianity is the only way and our mi~'Sion is to see that Hinduism is destroyed to relieve humanity from
,utfering"; and

Ic) il' so, whether any protes!!; have been made to U,S.A. by Indian embassy in Washington and if so, the reaction of U.S.A. Government thereto?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY. MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SliRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI) : (a) to (c). The Government arc not aware of any such pr~aganda.

Necessary enquiries are being mad.!.

CZI:CH N.\TlONALS IN INDIA GONE TO CANADA

509. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:
SHRI VISHWA NATH PANDEY:
SHRI P. VENKATASUBBIAH:
SHRI RABI RAY:
SHRI D. N. PATODIA:
SHRI YASHWANT SINGH

KUSHWAH:
SHRI HEM BARUA:
SHR] KASHI NATH PANDEY:
SHRI BASUMATARI:

Will the Minister of EX'mRNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that 21 Czech nationals left India on the 10th October,
1968 for Canada;

(b) whether it is also a fact that some of these Czech nationals were working in

,the Heavy Engineering Corporation at Ranchi;

(c) if so, the reasons for their sudden departure from India; and
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(d) the arounds on which permission was grallltd to these Czech nationals to leave
India ?

TIlE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): (a) The 21 Czech nationals coOS'isting of 7 technicians' and their families, lel\ India by air for Canada at 10 p.m. on the 9th October. 1968.

(b) All the 7 technicians were working in the Heavy Engineering Corporation at Ranchi

(c) Their sudden departure from India was, as stated by them, due to the political situation in their country.

(d) These technicians and their families were granted departure endorsements on their passport, since they had indicated their firm intention to proceed to Canada and they held valid Czech ~rts with entry visas from the Canadian High Commission in Delhi.
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ASSIST.U;CB TO NEPAL

511. SHRI K. G. DESHMUKH: Will the Minister of EXTBRNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :
M53LSS (CP)68-5

(a) whether Government have recently sanctioned an additional assistance of Dearly Rs. 5.5 orores for Nepal;

(b) whether this assistance ig over and above the usual assistance Nepal receives from India;

( c) the nature and amount of usual assistance Nepal received from India; and

( d) the total amount jnvested by India in various fields of development in Nepal so far?

THE PRIME MINISThR, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): (a) The information sought was furnished to the House in answer to Starred Question No. 203 for February 21.
1968.

(b) Indian assistance is given under a planned programme of economic co-operation with Nepal and covers a number of development schemes in the field of communications, including tele-communications;
power generation; irrigation; drinking water supply: health: education; horticulture:
veterinary; forestry; village and cottage industrie~'; geological and mineral surveys etc. etc. Till March 31, 1968, the assistance provided was of the order of Rs. 49.06 crores.

(c) and (d). In addition, India has provided a loan of rupees one crore under the Indo-Nepal Agreement of 20-9-1964, for
the establishment of industrial enterprises in Nepal, particularly, in the field of jute. cement. paper and textile industries.

PunLiC RELATION BoolES FOR INDIA IN
U.S.A.

512. SHRJ M. N. REDDY: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the nature of assessment made in the working of our various public relations

. bodies working in U.S.A.;

(b)the benefits derived from the assessment made; and

(c) how far the conclusions derived from the assesmxnt made have been given practical shape ?

